5.5.2The offeror may impose a time limit on the rights of minority Shareholders to be bought out, but that
period cannot end less than three months after the end of the acceptance period. If a Shareholder
exercises its rights, the offeror is bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the offer or on such other
terms as may be agreed.

6. Directors’ and Other Interests

6.1 Directors’ and other significant interests in the Company’s share capital.

6.1.1 At the date of this document and immediately following the Placing, the interests of the Directors and
their immediate family members and persons connected with them (within the meaning of section 252 of
the Act) in the share capital of the Company all of which are legal and beneficial (excluding any options
under the New Option Schemes and Old Option Schemes (details of which are set out in paragraph 7 of
this Part V)) (so far as the Directors are aware having made due and proper enquiry of such persons as are
connected with each Director) are as follows:

Prior to the Placing Immediately following the Placing
and Admission and Admission

Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
Ordinary issued share Ordinary Enlarged Share

Directors Shares capital Shares Capital

John Andrew Walter Samuel 1,348,665 3.32 1,429,966 2.20
William George Westwater 679,332 1.67 679,332 1.04
Stephen Derek Jenkins 50,833 0.12 50,833 0.08
David Christopher Hanson* 366,498 0.90 366,498 0.56
Charles Stephen Winward 6,499 0.02 6,499 0.01

*  includes 83,332 Ordinary Shares held on trust for David Christoper Hanson’s children
 held through IP2IPO Nominees Limited

6.1.2Save as disclosed in this Part V, immediately following Admission no Director nor any member of a
Director’s family is expected to have any interest, beneficial or non-beneficial, in the share capital of the
Company.

6.1.3 Save for the Directors and their connected persons (within the meaning of section 252 of the Act), at the
date of this document and immediately following the Placing, so far as the Directors are aware, no person
is directly or indirectly interested in more than 3 per cent. of the issued Ordinary Shares other than as set
out below:

Prior to the Placing Immediately following the Placing
and Admission and Admission

Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
Ordinary issued share Ordinary Enlarged Share

Shareholders Shares capital Shares Capital

Invesco 11,034,999 27.12 17,620,365 27.08
IP Group* 9,247,831 22.73 12,093,359 18.59
Entrepreneurs Fund LP 6,130,833 15.07 7,350,345 11.30
Park Walk Advisors Funds 2,214,498 5.44 3,267,998 5.03
Thomas Bannatyne 1,471,666 3.62 1,674,832 2.58
Finance Yorkshire Seedcorn LP 1,639,999 4.04 2,249,665 3.46
RisingStars Growth Fund II 2,798,999 6.88 2,798,999 4.31
Ballie Gifford – – 3,600,000 5.54
Sandaire Asset Management – – 2,000,000 3.08

*  held through IP2IPO Limited, Techtran Group Limited and IP Venture Fund
 held through Reyker Nominees Limited and Share Nominees Limited

The figures relating to the percentage of the Enlarged Share Capital are based on the assumption that all
of the Placing Shares are subscribed for under the Placing.

6.1.4 Save as described above, the Directors are not aware of any person who, directly or indirectly, jointly or
severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company. None of the persons listed above as
Shareholders has voting rights which are different from the voting rights of other holders of Ordinary